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Decision No.. 84004 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILlnES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In t:he Matter of the Application of ~ 
D & I Delivery Service Co.. for 
authority to' depart from the . 
m!ntmumrates, rules and regulations ) 
of Minimum Rate Tariff No.2, pursuant 
to the proVisions' of Section 3666 
of the Public Utilities Code. 

" .... 
OPINION _ ... ----- .... _-

Application No. 55270 
(Filed' October 28., 1974; 
ameadedNovember 22~ 1974 

and December 6,1974) 

D & I Delivery Service Co., a California corporaeion, 
operates as a radial highway common and- highway contract'carrier 
throughout the State of California.. Applieant here seeks a deviation 
from the minimum rates set forth in Minimum Rate Tariff 2 for the 
transportation of shipments weighing 100 pounds or less between 
points within a 75 air mile radius of Oakland .. 

The application states that: a subseantial poreion of the 
t:raffic which applicant will handle has been generated from former 
customers of both Delivery Service Co .. and ESP" 'Delivery Service, Inc., 
both of which have now terminated long-est:ablished package delivery 
operations .. 

The relief sought: h~rein is consistent v,ith the ~$sionfs 
position as expressed in J. S. Aaronson (1961) 58 CPUC 533: 

"The ultimate issue herein is whether the petitioner 
should be exempted from the requirements of Minimum 
Rate Tariff 2.. A granting of such exemption 
presupposes that the established minimum rates are 
not suitable, reasonable, or proper for the 
operations by petit:ioner. ..... we ha.ve found that 
minimum rat:es in Minimum Rate Tariff 2 are not 
the min~ reasonable rates for parcel delivery service 
by carriers who:.Lly engaged in conducting parcel 
delivery operations and, hence, have exempted carriers 
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Moreover, if the sought relief is granted, applicant 1iould then enjoy 
.an equality of competitive opportunity with other parcel delivery 
carriers serving the same general area. 

The COmmission finds that: 
1. The rates, rules,.a.nd charges "named in MRT 2 a=e not 

appropriate, reasonable, or otherwise proper for the parcel delivery 
service performed by D & . I Delivery Service Co. 

2. The sO\Jght exemption from the otherrn.se governing provisions 
of MRT 2 for the transportation of shipments weighing 100 pounds or 
less at rates and charges not less than those specified in Appendix A 
hereof has been shown to be reasonable. 

3. The minimum rate exemption Authority as proposed by applicant 
fully conforms with the criteria pre3cribed in ~onso~ supra. 

4. A public hearing is not necessary. 
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The Com;d.$sion concludes that Application ~;O • .55270 should 
be granted to th~ extent set for~h in the ensuing order. 

o ~ D'E R .... - ....... -
IT IS ORDEr<.ED that:. 

-1. D & I Delivery Service Co. is authorized to transport 
shipments weighing 100 pounds or less at rates less than and different 
from the otherwise governing min~ rates to the ~ent and in the 
manner set forth in Appendix A attached hereto and by this reference 
made a part hereof. 

2.. The authority gr&:1ted herein shall expire on December 31, 
1975 unless soone4 modified, canceled, 0:" e:ctended by ozoder of thl! 
Commission. 

The effective date of this order is the date hereof. 
Dated at 8m Jftadeco , California, this .J./.f.i 

day of JANUARr , 1975

L 
. ':;.rJ," _, 

coas3!oners ' 
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.APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 4 

D & I Delivery Service Co. 
Minimum parcel Delivery Rates 

Application 

Rules 

1. the rates set forth herein are applicable only to· the 
transportation of packages weighing 100 pounds or less 
be~een points set forth herein. 

2. The rate for the transportation of a package between 
points wi thin the same zone, as described on the Zone 
Schedule attached hereto, shall be the rate provided 
in the attached Rate Schedule for that zone. 

3. The rate for tb.e transportation of a package between 
points in two zones shall be the rate applicable to 
the highest of the two zones~ as prescribed in the 
attached Rate Schedule. 

1. The rates herein apply only when the released value 
or declarecl: va.lue is 50 cents per poand or less, .and 
the max±mum value per package or article is $100 or 
less. 

2. Shipments transported under the rates herein are 
subj eet to all the provisions of Minimu:m Rate Tariff 
2, except as provided herein. 

3. The rates herein do not apply to same-day service. 
4.. An additional charge of $0.75 will be assessed for 

each C.O.D. shipment received for collection. 
S.. If the carrier is unable to deliver any sbipment 

because of incorrect address, shipper will be assessed 
a charge of 6S cents for either the subsequent delivery 
or carrier's attemp,t to deliver to correct address. 

6. All charges must be paid by' the shipper. 
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D & I Delivery Service Co. 
Proposed Parcel package Rat:es 

Zones ' Zones 
!i~1.ght 1 2 weight, ' 1 2 

1 - 10 .90 1.00 56 2~97 3.53 
11 .. 9$ 1.06 57 3.02· 3.59 
12- .. 99- 1-... 11 58 3.06· 3.64 ,. 
13 . 1 .. 04 1.17 59 3.11 3.70 
14 1.0S 1.22 60 3.15· 3 .. 75: 
15 1.13. 1.28 61 3.20' 3,.81 
16 1.17 1 .. 33 62 3.24 3 .. 86: 
17 1.22 1.39' 63- 3.29' 3.92° 
1S 1 .. 26- 1.44 64 3.33: 3.97 
19' 1.31 1 .. 50 65 3.37 4 .. 03 
20 1 .. 35 1.55 66 3.42· 4.08 
21 1.40 1.61 67 3.46· 4 .. 14 
22 1.44 1.66 68 3.51 4 .. 19 
23: 1.49 1.72· 69 3 .. 56 4_25-
24 1.53 1.77 70 3 .. 60. 4.30 ' 
25 1.58- 1.83 71 3.65- 4.36·~ 
26 1.62' 1.88" 72 3.69 4.41 
27, 1.67 1.94 73 3-.74 4.47 
28 1.71 1.99: 74 3.7a 4.;.52' 
29 1.76, 2_05 75 3 .. 83: ' 4.58: 
30. 1.80 2 .. 10 ' 76 3.81· ' 4.63' 
31 1 .. 85 2.16, 77 3.92 4.69 
32' 1 .. 89 2.21 78 3.96 ,. 4.74' 
33. 1.94 2 ... 27: 79 4.01· 4.80' 
34 1.99- 2 .. 32 80 4.05' 4.85 
35 2.03- 2·.38 81 ' 4.10 4.91 
36 2.07 2.43 82 4.14 4.96" 
37 ' 2 .. 12. 2.49 83- 4 .. 19 5 .. 02 
38 2.16 2.54 84 4.23; 5 .. 07' 
39 2.21 2.60 ; 85 4 .. 28>. 5 .. 13 
40 2.25- 2 .. 65 86- 4 .. 32 5 .. 18 
41 2 .. 29 2.71 87 4 .. 31- 5 .. 24 
42 2 .. 34 2.76 88· 4 .. 41 5.29 ' 
43 2.39 2.82 89 4.40- 5.35 
44 2· .. 43· 2.87 90' 4 .. 50' 5.40 
45 2.48 2.93· 91 4 .. 55 5.46 
46 2.52'· 2.98 92 4.59- ·5.51 
47 2-.. 57 3 .. 04 93 4 .. 64 5· .. 57 
48 2.61 3 .. 09' 94 4 .. 68 5.62 
49 2.66- 3.15 95 4.73; 5 .. 68 
50 2.70 3,.20. 96 4 .. 77 5.73-
Sl 2 .. 7S 3.26 97 4 .. 82 5.79 
S2 2.79 3 .. 31 98- 4.86- 5.84 
53 2.84 3.:>7 99 4.91 5.90 
54 2.83 3 .. 42 100 4.9'5 5 .. 95 
55 2.93 3 .. 48' 
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Zone Schedule 

Zone ~ Zone -
1 

~am~a 2 
1 2. 
2 Alamo· 1 
1 Albany 1 
1 Alum.· Rock 

2 1 Alviso' 
2 Antioch. 1 
1 Ashland' 2 
2 Avon I 
1 Atherton 1 
1 Bay shore 1 
1 Belmont 

1 2 Belvedere ., 
Benicia 2 -2 Benicia Arsenal 2 

1 Berkeley 2 
1 ~essa 2 
2 Brentwood 1 
1 Brisbane 1 
1 Burlingame 1 
1 Cambrian Park 2 
1 Campbell' . 2 
2' Carmichael· 2 
1 castro· Valley 1 
1 Centerville I 
2 Clayton' 2 
1 Colma 1 
2 Concord 1· 
2 Corte Madera 1 
2 Crockett 2 
1 Cupertino 1 
1 Daly City 1 

1 2 Danville 
2 Davis 2 
1 Deco to· 1 
2 Diablo 1 
2 Dixon' 2 
2 Dublin 

1 
1 E1Cerrito 2 
2 El Sobrante 2 
1 Emeryville 
1 Evergreen 

City 

Fairfax 
Fairfield· 
Foster City 
Fremont '. 

Greenbrae 
Hayward' 
Hercules 
Hillsborough 
Hillsdale 

Irvington:. 
Kens~c. 
Kentfield. 
Lafayette 
Larkspur' 
Livermore 
Los· Altos .. 
Los. Altos. Bills. 
Los Gatos, 
Marin' City 
Marinwood' 
Martinez 
Menlo: Park 
Millbrae. 
Mill Valley 
Milpitas··· ' 
Mission.San :Jose 
Monte· Serene> 
Moraga· .,' 
Moffett Field 
Monte' Vista 
Mountain'View 

Napa 
Newark 
Niles 
Novato 
O.akla.nd· . 
Oakley 
Orinda. 
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Zone Schedule (Coned.) 

Zone City Zone g,tt - -2 Pacheco 1 San Mateo 
1 Pacifica Z San pablo,' 
1 Palo Alto (East) 2 San ~ein 
1 Palo Alto 2 San'Rafael 
1 Permanente 2' San Ramon"" 
1 Piedmont 2 san Ramon,'Vill.age 
2 Pinole 1 santa· Clara 
2 Pittsburg 2 Saranap , 
2 Pleasant, Hill 1 Sarato~ 2 Pleasanton 2 Sausal to ,2 Port 'Chicago 2 Shore Acres 
1 Presido : (San Fran) 1 'Stanford, University 
1 RedwOod ," City 1 Sunnyvale', ' 

2' Rheem Valley 2 SUnol 
1 Richmond' 2 Terra Linda 
2 Rodeo 2 Tiburon 
2 Ross 1 Treasure Island 
2 Sacramento 1 Ua:r.o~qity' 
2 San Anselmo 2- Vacav:Llle' , 1 San Bruno- 2 Vallejo 1 San Carlo:s 
1 San, Jose 2 walnut, creek 
1 San Francisco 1 Warm Sp~ 
1 San Francisco (Air) 1 West Lake' 
1 So.. San Francisco 2 W.. Sacramento 
1 San I..eandro, 1 woodside: 
1 San Lorenzo,' 


